
1511  3 R D  A V E N U E  S O U T H W E S T  

Synopsis 

The applicant is requesting a variance to City Code 17.20.4.020, Exhibit 20-4, 
Maximum building height of detached garage; and is requesting  a variance to City 
Code, 17.20.7.060, Exhibit 20-9, Garage area limitations. The applicant is requesting 
consideration to construct a 1,023.76 square foot addition to the existing 1,248 square 
foot detached garage.  City Code permits the maximum garage area of 1,800 square 

feet for parcels that are 1 acre and higher.  The applicant is concurrently requesting 
a variance to permit the garage to be 7 feet, 1 inch higher than the 15-foot tall 
existing single story residence. 

17.16.32.040  Basis of decision for a dimensional variance 

A dimensional variance shall only be granted when the evidence shows and a finding 
can be made that each of the following conditions exist: 

 The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

 A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, owing to 
conditions unique to the property. 

 The spirit of the Title would be observed and substantial justice done by 
granting the variance. 
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Requested Action 

Variance to City Code 
17.20.4.020 Ex. 20-4 and  
17.20.7.060 Ex. 20-9, that 
would allow the height of 
the garage to be higher 
than the principal build-
ing and would increase  
the permitted maximum 
garage area in order to 
build an addition to the 
existing, detached garage. 

Recommendation 

Approve with conditions 

Project Planner 

Galen Amy 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The subject property is located at 1511 3rd Avenue 
Southwest. The property is zoned R-1 Single-family 
suburban and is used for residential purposes. In the R-
1 zoning district, City Code requires the total maximum 
garage area not to exceed 1,800 square feet for a parcel 
that is 43,560 square feet (1 acre) or larger. The subject 
property is ±45,002.7 square feet, or ±1.03 acres, in 
size.   

The property owner is proposing construction of a 40-
foot by 19-foot, 5-inch addition to the west side of the 
existing detached garage, which would be 22 feet, 1- 
inch in height. The owner is also proposing a 12-foot 
by 20-foot, 7-inch addition on the north side of said 
detached garage. The applicant provided the attached 
site plan and building elevations for the proposed ga-
rage (see Exhibit E and F).  

The proposed garage addition would be located on the 
northeastern portion of the property (see Exhibit C - 
Site Plan), will meet all required setbacks, and will be 
180 feet from the front property line. City Code re-
quires no more than 30% lot coverage of principal and 
accessory buildings in R-1 districts. The existing home, 
garage, shed, and proposed garage addition would only 
create a total of ±14% lot coverage.  

Most of adjacent parcels to the north, east, west and 
southwest are of similar size and are zoned R-1. Parcels 
to the south and southwest are also large and are zoned 
M-2 Mixed-use transitional, which is intended to pro-
mote a transition over time to a mixed-use land use pat-
tern where commercial and warehouses are permitted 
(see Aerial Map and Exhibit B - Zoning Map). 

In support of the request, the applicant has attempted 
to speak with neighbors who have property abutting 
the subject property. The two owners of property im-
mediately adjacent to the subject property to the west 
are in support of the proposed project. The applicant 
was unable to get responses from the two property 
owners to the east (see Exhibit G). 

The Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to the 
neighboring property owners and was published in the 
Great Falls Tribune on March 17, 2013. Patty Cadwell, 
Neighborhood Council Coordinator, provided the in-
formation to Neighborhood Council #2 on March 26, 
2013. As of the writing of this report, Staff has received 
no comments from the public related to the request. 

View north at the existing detached garage and paved space 
between the residence and garage. 

View looking west, from 3rd Avenue Southwest, at exiting 
residence and detached garage. 

View looking north, at the west side of the detached garage, 
where the addition is proposed to be built. 



Variance Issues: 

The subject property is zoned R-1 Single-family residential. City Code permits the maximum garage area of 1,800 

square feet for parcels that are 1 acre and higher. Garage area and height limitations established in City Code are 
provided to promote sound development patterns, to regulate the construction of structures and maintain the ex-
isting characteristics in various neighborhoods. In this case, the large size and use of the subject and adjacent prop-
erties, and the allowable garage square footage requirement represent a hardship, is uncharacteristic of the sur-
rounding neighborhood, and constrains reasonable development of the site. 

Staff  Response:  

Staff supports the request for a 1,023.76 square foot addition to the existing 1,248 square foot detached garage. 
Staff provides the following Basis of Decision for the proposed dimensional variance: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The requested variance is not contrary to the public interest because the subject property and neighborhood 
were developed as large parcels. Based on the subject property’s current use and the neighborhood character-
istic, construction of an addition to the existing detached garage has minimal impact on surrounding proper-
ties or the neighborhood in general. The proposed location of the garage is consistent with the character of 
the neighborhood as there are other properties that have similar large outbuildings and garages. The garage 
will primarily affect the adjoining properties to the west, and those property owners are in support of the 
project (see Exhibit G). Additionally, the proposed addition is approximately 181 feet from the front prop-
erty line, which decreases the visual impact from the right-of-way and is not contrary to public interest. The 
proposed height of the garage addition, 22 feet, 1 inch, will have minimal impact on the surrounding 
neighbors and is consistent with characteristic of the neighborhood. 

2.  A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, owing to conditions unique to the property. 

Construction of a private, detached garage on the subject property is reasonable. The previous property 
owner had asphalt laid between the existing residence and the existing detached garage, thus altering the 
characteristic of the property (see Aerial Map). A literal enforcement would create restrictions uncharacteris-
tic to the use of the subject property, and that of the neighboring R-1 and M-2 zoning districts surrounding  
the subject property. City Code permits 30% maximum lot coverage of principal and accessory buildings in 
the R-1 Zoning district, and all of the existing structures plus the proposed garage create coverage well below 
that, so there is ample space on the subject property.  

Moreover, neighboring properties have large detached, private garages (see Aerial Map), so the variance re-
quest is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood characteristics. In November 2011, the Board of Ad-
justment granted a variance, for the rear setback and the garage area limitation, in the same neighborhood  
for the property addressed as 1601 3rd Avenue Southwest (see Aerial Map). That property was ±0.6 acres, 
and the garage proposed was 3,094 square feet total.  

3.   The spirit of this Title would be observed and substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

The proposed detached garage location provides adequate room for construction and maintenance of the 
structure, and is consistent with the adjacent R-1 and M-2 uses in the neighborhood. Also, the neighbors 
most impacted are in support of the variance request and proposed garage addition (see Exhibit C). 

Staff finds adequate basis and hardship for the variance and supports granting the increase in permitted garage area 
limitations. 
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Suggested Motions: 

Board Member moves: 

“I move that the Board of Adjustment (approve with conditions) the application of Fred Walton, 1511 3rd 
Avenue Southwest, as shown in the site plans contained within this report, for the requested variance of City 

Code, 17.20.4.020, Exhibit 20-4, Maximum building height of detached garage, and variance of City Code, 
17.20.7.060, Exhibit 20-9, Garage area limitations, to construct a 1,023.76 square foot addition to the existing 
garage subject to the following conditions: 

 The proposed project shall be developed consistent with the conditions in this agenda report, all codes and or-
dinances of the City of Great Falls, the State of Montana, and all other applicable regulatory agencies. 

 If after the approval of the conceptual development plan as amended by this Board, the owner proposes to 
expand or modify the conceptual development plans, the Director of the Planning and Community Develop-
ment Department shall determine in writing if such proposed change would alter the concept for one or more 
review criteria. If such proposed change would alter the plan, the proposal shall be resubmitted for review as a 
new application. 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Or: 

  

 

“I move that the Board of Adjustment (deny) the application of Fred Walton, 1511 3rd Avenue Southwest, for 
the requested variance of City Code, 17.20.4.020, Exhibit 20-4, Maximum building height of detached garage, 
and variance of City Code, 17.20.7.060, Exhibit 20-9, Garage area limitations.” 

 

Chairman calls for a second, discussion, inquiries from the public, and calls the vote. 

 

Cc:  Patty Cadwell, City Neighborhood Council Representative 
 Fred Walton, 1906 Colorado Avenue, Black Eagle, MT 59414 
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EXH I BI T  A -  APP L IC ATI O N  



Page 7  

EXH I BI T  B -  ZO N IN G  MA P  
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EXH I BI T  G -  NEI GH BO R  S IG N ATU R ES  



Page 13  
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